
222

Cabinet
Tuesday, 20th November, 2018
at 4.30 pm

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING

Council Chamber - Civic Centre

This meeting is open to the public

Members

Leader and Clean Growth & Development – 
  Councillor Hammond
Adult Care - Councillor Fielker
Aspiration, Schools & Lifelong Learning – 
  Councillor Paffey
Children & Families - Councillor Jordan
Community Wellbeing – Councillor Shields
Finance & Customer Experience - Councillor Chaloner
Green City – Councillor Leggett
Homes & Culture - Councillor Kaur
Transport & Public Realm - Councillor Rayment

(QUORUM – 3)

Contacts
Cabinet Administrator
Judy Cordell
Tel. 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 

Director of Legal and Governance
Richard Ivory
Tel: 023 8083 2794
Email: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk


2

BACKGROUND AND RELEVANT INFORMATION

The Role of the Executive
The Cabinet and individual Cabinet Members 
make executive decisions relating to services 
provided by the Council, except for those 
matters which are reserved for decision by the 
full Council and planning and licensing matters 
which are dealt with by specialist regulatory 
panels.

Executive Functions
The specific functions for which the Cabinet and 
individual Cabinet Members are responsible are 
contained in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution. 
Copies of the Constitution are available on 
request or from the City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

The Forward Plan
The Forward Plan is published on a monthly 
basis and provides details of all the key 
executive decisions to be made in the four 
month period following its publication. The 
Forward Plan is available on request or on the 
Southampton City Council website, 
www.southampton.gov.uk 

Key Decisions
A Key Decision is an Executive Decision that is 
likely to have a significant:

 financial impact (£500,000 or more) 
 impact on two or more wards
 i
[...]
ges 1 - 2)

Record of the decision making held on 16th October, 2018 attached.

5  MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COUNCIL OR BY THE OVERVIEW AND 
SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE FOR RECONSIDERATION (IF ANY)    

There are no matters referred for reconsideration.

6  REPORTS FROM OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEES (IF ANY)    

There are no items for consideration

7  EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS    

To deal with any executive appointments, as required.

MONITORING REPORTS

8  CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE 
END OF SEPTEMBER 2018    (Pages 3 - 28)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Customer Experience summarising the 
General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue financial position for the 
Authority for the six months to the end of September 2018, and highlighting any key 
issues by Portfolio which need to be brought to the attention of Cabinet.



6

9  CAPITAL FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF 
SEPTEMBER 2018    (Pages 29 - 42)

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Customer Experience informing 
Cabinet of any major changes in the overall General Fund and Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) capital programme for the period 2018/19 to 2022/23, highlighting the 
changes in the programme since the last reported position to Cabinet in September 
2018. The report also notes the major forecast variances against the approved 
estimates.

ITEMS FOR DECISION BY CABINET

10  COURT LEET PRESENTMENTS 2018    (Pages 43 - 56)

To consider the report of the Director of Legal and Governance detailing the 
presentments accepted at Court Leet, actions taken to date and Cabinet Members or 
officers identified to lead on the response and any further action.

11  HANTS AND IOW SYSTEM REFORM PROPOSAL    (Pages 57 - 108)

To consider the report of the Chief Executive detailing the System Reform Proposal as 
developed by Hampshire and Isle of Wight Sustainability and Transformation 
Partnership’s (STP) Executive Delivery Group (EDG) and informed by broader health 
and care system leadership. 

12  DISPOSAL OF LAND AT REDBRIDGE WHARF PARK    (Pages 109 - 116)

To consider the report of the Leader, Clean Growth and Development seeking 
approval to advertise the intention to dispose of land at Redbridge Wharf Park to 
Network Rail. Network Rail has obtained planning permission for change of use of the 
Council’s land from open space and landscaping into operational railway use and 
construction of new railway sidings and associated works.

13  HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION STRATEGY 2018 - 2023    (Pages 117 - 130)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture seeking approval 
of the Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2018-2023.

14  TOWNHILL PARK INFRASTRUCTURE FUND AND FUTURE PROGRAMME  
(Pages 131 - 136)

To consider the report of the Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture detailing the 
Housing Infrastructure Fund Offer and commitment to future delivery of the 
regeneration scheme. 

Monday, 12 November 2018 Director of Legal and Governance



- 6 -

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 16 OCTOBER 2018

Present:

Councillor Hammond Leader, Clean Growth and Development
Councillor Rayment Transport and Public Realm
Councillor Shields Community Wellbeing
Councillor Dr Paffey Aspiration, Schools and Lifelong Learning
Councillor Fielker Adult Care
Councillor Leggett Green City

Apologies: Councillors Chaloner, Jordan and Kaur

20. CONSULTATION ON THE PROPOSED CREATION OF A NEW COMBINED FIRE 
AUTHORITY FOR HAMPSHIRE, ISLE OF WIGHT, PORTSMOUTH AND 
SOUTHAMPTON 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/19 21583)

On consideration of the report of the Leader, Clean Growth and Development and 
having received representations from Neil Odin, Chief Officer, Hampshire Fire and 
Rescue Authority for Hampshire, Isle of Wight, Portsmouth and Southampton, Cabinet 
agreed the following:- 

(i) To consider the Consultation Information Pack included in Appendix 1. 
(ii) To delegate power to the Interim Chief Executive of the Council, following 

consultation with the Leader of the Council, Clean Growth and Development to 
respond to the Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority Consultation on the 
proposed creation of a new Combined Fire Authority for Hampshire, Isle of 
Wight, Portsmouth and Southampton.

21. ACCEPTANCE OF EUROPEAN SOCIAL FUNDING FOR THE DELIVERY OF A 
SOLENT APPRENTICESHIP HUB 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/19 21424)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Schools and 
Lifelong Learning, Cabinet agreed the following:- 

(i) To accept a grant of £0.96M from the European Social Fund via the Department 
for Work and Pensions (DWP) for the Solent Apprenticeship Hub and approve, in 
accordance with Financial Procedure Rules, revenue expenditure for the delivery 
of the programme until December 2021;

(ii) To approve the contribution of £0.29M from Southampton City Council, as part of 
a total match funding of £0.96M, towards the project from existing staff time.  
Individual organisations contributions are detailed in paragraph 10 of the report;

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



- 7 -

(iii) To approve the Council to act as Lead Accountable Body for the administration 
of the grant funding for the Solent Apprenticeship Hub which totals £1.91M 
across the Solent Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) area; and

(iv) To delegate authority to the Director of Growth, following consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Schools and Life Long Learning, to undertake 
such actions necessary to enable the successful delivery of the Solent 
Apprenticeship programme, including procurement of services.

22. MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE 2018/19 TO 2022/23 
DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/19 21537)

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance and Customer 
Experience, having received representations from Unison and Unite and a Member of 
the Council and having complied with paragraph 15 of the Council’s Access to 
Information Procedure Rules, Cabinet agreed the following:-   

i) To note the high level forecast for the General Fund for 2018/19 onwards 
contained in paragraph 9.

ii) To note and ratify that a Solent Business Rates Retention Pilot bid was 
submitted to the MHCLG as detailed in paragraph 19.

iii) To note the pressures which have been included in the forecast which are set 
out in paragraphs 24 to 42.

iv) To note the Executive’s initial savings proposals put forward for consultation 
in Appendices 2 to 6 which amount to £10.45M by 2021/22.

v) To note that the Executive’s budget proposals for consultation are based on 
the assumption that they will recommend a Council Tax increase of 2.99% to 
Full Council as per paragraph 77.

vi) To note the implications of the savings proposals on the Capital Programme 
and to approve the additions to the capital programme as detailed in 
paragraph 88 and give approval to spend.

vii) To note that the Executive’s initial savings set out in Appendices 2 to 6 
propose the deletion of 123.04 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) posts, of which 
18.33 FTE are vacant, leaving 104.71 FTE at risk of redundancy or TUPE 
transfer.

viii) To note the consultation on the Executive’s draft budget proposals will 
commence on 24th October 2018 and note the consultation proposals and 
methodology set out in paragraph 108.

ix) To note the additional specific consultations on: revising the Adult Social 
Care Charging policy, closure of two council owned residential care homes, 
and revising service charges for tenants (Housing Revenue account). These 
will be carried out under their respective statutory consultation and 
representation regimes and will commence on 24th October 2018 and run in 
parallel with the main budget consultation.

x) To delegate authority to the Chief Financial Officer (CFO), following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Finance and Customer Experience, 
to do anything necessary to give effect to the proposals contained in this 
report.

Page 2



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING 

FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF SETPEMBER 2018
DATE OF DECISION: 20 NOVEMBER 2018
REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR FINANCE & CUSTOMER 

EXPERIENCE
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Sue Cuerden
Jo Knight

Tel: 023 8083 4153
023 8083 2585

E-mail: Sue.Cuerden@southampton.gov.uk
Jo.Knight@southampton.gov.uk

Director: Name: Mel Creighton
Service Director Finance and 
Commercialisation

Tel: 023 8083 4897

E-mail: Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
N/A

BRIEF SUMMARY
This report summarises the General Revenue Fund and Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) financial position for the Authority as at the end of September 2018, and 
highlights any key issues by portfolio which need to be brought to the attention of 
Cabinet.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

General Revenue Fund
It is recommended that Cabinet:
i) Note the forecast outturn position is an overspend of £2.91M, as outlined in 

paragraph 3.  
ii) Note that the forecast overspend for portfolios is £6.91M as outlined in 

paragraph 4 to 14.
iii) Note the delivery to date of the agreed savings proposals approved for 

2018/19 as detailed in paragraphs 15 to 18.
iv) Note the Key Financial Risk Register as detailed in paragraph 25 and 

appendix 1.
v) Note the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in 

paragraphs 29 and 30 and appendix 2.
vi) Note the performance of treasury management, and financial outlook in 

paragraphs 31 to 38 and appendix 3.
vii) Note the performance outlined in the Quarterly Collection Fund Statement 

attached at appendix 4 and detailed in paragraphs 42 to 43.

Page 3

Agenda Item 8

mailto:Sue.Cuerden@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Mel.Creighton@southampton.gov.uk


Housing Revenue Account
It is recommended that Cabinet:
viii)Note the forecast outturn position is an overspend of £0.95M as outlined in 

paragraphs 39 to 41.
REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDA
[...]
the overall General 
Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) capital programme for the period 2018/19 to 
2022/23, highlighting the changes in the programme since the last reported monitoring 
position to Cabinet in September 2018. The report also notes the major forecast variances 
against the approved estimates.
RECOMMENDATIONS:
It is recommended that Cabinet:

(i) Notes the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals 
£167.42M as detailed in paragraph 44 and table 6 and the associated use 
of resources in table 7.

(ii) Notes the revised HRA Capital Programme, which totals £184.90M as 
detailed in paragraph 44 and table 6 and the associated use of resources 
in table 7.

(iii) Notes that the overall forecast position at Quarter 2 is £133.45M, 
resulting in a potential underspend of £7.22M, as detailed in paragraph 
12, table 3, and Appendix 1.

(iv) Notes that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2022/23 
based on the latest forecast of available resources although the forecast 
can be subject to change; most notably with regard to the value and 
timing of anticipated capital receipts and the use of prudent assumptions 
of future government grants to be received.

(v) Notes that £0.67M has been added to the programme with approval to 
spend, under delegated powers. These additions are detailed in tables 1 
and 2 and paragraphs 6-11.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONSPage 29

Agenda Item 9

mailto:sue.cuerden@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:mel.creighton@southampton.gov.uk


1. The capital programme is reviewed on a quarterly basis in accordance with the 
Council’s Capital Strategy. The forecast position is reported to the Council Capital 
Board with any required programme update reported to Cabinet and Council for 
approval. This is required to enable schemes in the programme to proceed and 
to approve additions and changes to the programme.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. The update of the capital programme is undertaken within the
[...]
ng 
 Council Resources - Borrowing

38. Capital Receipts from the sale of Right to Buy (RTB) properties are passed to 
the General Fund capital programme to support the Private Sector Housing 
schemes within the Sustainability Portfolio.

39. It should be noted that the revised General Fund Capital Programme is based 
on prudent assumptions of future Government grants to be received. The 
majority of these grants relate to funding for schools and transport and are 
unringfenced. However in 2018/19 these grants have been passported to these 
areas.

40. Table 4 shows the current level of available resources.
Table 4 – Available Capital Funding

Resource
Balance 

Fwd

Received 
to Date 
2018/19

Allocated 
To Current
Programme

Available 
Funding

Anticipated
 Receipts
 2018/19

£M £M £M £M £M
Capital 
Receipts (11.28) (0.77) 10.44       (1.61) (4.58)

CIL (9.43) (2.35) 2.32 (9.46) (1.00)

S106 (10.63) (0.41) 5.56 (5.48) (0.74)

(31.34) (3.53) 18.32 (16.55) (6.32)
Page 36



41. The table shows that the largest resource currently available is Community 
Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding. A review has been undertaken of all S106 
and CIL monies to ensure that programmes of work are matched to the 
appropriate funding and to identify areas where business cases are required 
for new projects. This work will be ongoing as part of the monitoring process

42. Funding for the capital programme has previously been heavily reliant on capital 
receipts from the sale of Council properties. These receipts have always had a 
degree of uncertainty regarding their amount and timing, but the economic 
climate has increased the Council’s risk in this area.

43. Table 5 below shows the previous and current capital receipt assumptions, 
together with the actual receipts received in year for the General Fund. There 
has been an increase of £0.16M since the last reported position due to updated 
valuations based on the current market conditions. It should be noted that both 
the previou
[...]
Refurbishment Project - Kitchens and Bathrooms (0.80) 30
External Wall Insulation – Kingsland (0.13) 31
External Wall Insulation – Low Rise (1.00) 32
Removal of Gas from Tower Blocks (0.19) 33
Energy Company Oblogations - City Energy Scheme 0.48 34
Energy Company Obligations - Canberra Towers (3.40) 35
Lift Refurbishment – Shirley Towers (1.06) 36

HRA Total (7.05)

Total (7.22)

Page 41

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



DECISION-MAKER: CABINET
SUBJECT: COURT LEET PRESENTMENTS 2018
DATE OF DECISION: 20 NOVEMBER 2018
REPORT OF: Ed Grimshaw

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Ed Grimshaw Tel: 023 8083 2390

E-mail: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk
Director Name: Richard Ivory Tel: 023 8083 2794

E-mail: richard.ivory@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY
The purpose of this report is to bring to the Executive’s attention the Presentments 
accepted by Court Leet, the action taken to date and to identify Lead Officers and 
Members for future actions.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) that the initial officer responses to the Presentments approved by 
the Court Leet Jury, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; and

(ii) that individual Cabinet Members ensure responses are made to 
Presenters regarding presentments within their portfolios as 
appropriate and as soon as practically possible.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. The Executive has agreed that Court Leet Presentments will be reported to 

the Executive for consideration and ultimately determination.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. The decision was previously made by the Executive to proceed in this 

manner; therefore this is the only approach considered appropriate.
DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3. Appendix 1 lays out in brief the Presentments received by Court Leet on 2nd 

October 2018 with details of Lead Officers and Cabinet Members 
responsible, together with an initial response to each of the Presentments.

4. The Presentments,
[...]
 WIGHT SUSTAINABILITY 

AND TRANSFORMATION PARTNERSHIP’S SYSTEM 
REFORM PLAN 

DATE OF DECISION: 20 NOVEMBER 2018
REPORT OF: RICHARD CROUCH, CHIEF EXECUTIVE

CONTACT DETAILS
AUTHOR: Name: Stephanie Ramsey Tel:  02380296941

E-mail: Stephanie. Ramsey@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Richard Crouch
John Richards 

Tel: 02380833360
02380725637

E-mail: Richard.Crouch@southampton.gov.uk
John.Richards1@nhs.net

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
None

BRIEF SUMMARY
System reform proposal as developed by Hampshire and Isle of Wight Sustainability 
and Transformation Partnership’s (STP) Executive Delivery Group (EDG) and 
informed by broader health and care system leadership. This is response to national 
ambition to improve integration of health and care for benefit of local people. 
RECOMMENDATIONS:
CABINET

(i) To consider and endorse the recommendations relating to further 
development of elements of a Hampshire and Isle of Wight 
Sustainability and Transformation Partnership’s System Reform Plan 
as outlined in sections 11 to 14 below, 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. Sustainability and transformation plans (STPs) were announced in NHS 

planning guidance published in December 2015 and restated in Next Steps 
on the Five Year Forward View (2017). NHS organisations and local 
authorities across England have come together to develop ‘place-based plans
’ for the future of health and care services in their area. All the statutory 
organisations for Hampshire and the Isle of Wight have been asked to support 
and endorse the System Reform Proposal so it can be developed further.

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2. There is an expectation that organisations participate in the development of 

the Sustainability and Transformation Partnership. The Council could decide 
not to engage but there would be a reputational risk with this and there could 
be a significant impact on progress made with integrated working with health.

DETAIL (Including consultation carri
[...]
ing of the intention to dispose has to be advertised 
in accordance with statutory requirements.
RECOMMENDATIONS:

(i) To approve the advertising of the intention to dispose of land at 
Redbridge Wharf Park in accordance with statutory requirements.

(ii) To report any objections received back to Cabinet for a final 
decision.

(iii) In the event of no objections being received to delegate authority to 
Service Lead Capital Assets, following consultation with the Director 
of Finance & Commercialisation and Director of Legal and 
Governance, to agree detailed terms and conditions and to take any 
other actions required to give effect to this decision.

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS
1. To facilitate Network Rail’s Southampton Freight Train Lengthening (SFTL) 

Project.
ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED
2 Do nothing. Network Rail would be unable to extend the sidings at Redbridge 

needed to accommodate 775m long trains without having to do so through the  
arrival and departure line.

DETAIL (Including consultation carried out)
3 Network Rail are to undertake an expansion of the freight capacity of the 

Southampton rail network which is currently a bottleneck for the movement of 
freight. Network Rail’s ‘Freight Utilisation Strategy’ (March 2007) identified 

Page 109

Agenda Item 12



the Port of Southampton to various destinations in the West Midlands and 
West Coast Main Line as a capacity gap requiring further investment.

4 Part of this investment includes the extension of the two sidings at Redbridge 
to accommodate 775m long trains, an increase of one third at present. As well 
as benefits to the local economy, implementation of Network Rail’s scheme 
could have a significant bearing on delivering much needed air quality 
improvements to the Air Quality Management Area 5, Millbrook Road and 
Redbridge Road. According to Network Rail, rail freight, compared to road, 
reduces CO2 emissions by up to 76%, produces up to 10 times less small 
partic
[...]
OVEMBER 2018
21 NOVEMBER 2018

REPORT OF: CABINET MEMBER FOR HOMES AND CULTURE
CONTACT DETAILS

AUTHOR: Name: Tina Dyer-Slade Tel: 023 80
E-mail: Tina.dyer-slade@southampton.gov.uk

Director Name: Denise Edghill Tel: 023 8083 4095
E-mail: Denise.edghill@southampton.gov.uk

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY
Not applicable 

BRIEF SUMMARY
This report seeks approval to accept a Home’s England (HE) Housing Infrastructure 
Fund (HIF) grant offer of £3.75M towards the future delivery of the Townhill Park 
regeneration scheme.  HE has offered HIF grant for the implementation of the new 
open space and traffic calming infrastructure in Townhill Park.  The grant must be 
spent on completing these infrastructure works by end of March 2021.
RECOMMENDATIONS:
CABINET IS RECOMMENDED TO:

i. Delegate authority to the Director – Finance & Commercialisation 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Homes & Culture, 
Director of Growth, Service Director Legal & Governance and Lead 
Capital Assets to finalise and agree the conditions and monitoring 
framework of the Homes England Housing Infrastructure Bid.

ii. Subject to approval by Council and subject to (i) above, to enter into 
a Grant Determination Agreement with Homes England for the 
Housing Infrastructure Fund grant of £3.75M.

iii. Delegate authority to the Director of Growth to carry out the 
necessary procurement in order to deliver obligations contained 
within the Homes England Housing Infrastructure Fund funding 
agreement and bid.

iv. Delegate authority to the Director of Growth, following consultation 
with the Director of Finance and Commercialisation and the Director 
of Legal & Governance, to take all necessary actions to implement 
and facilitate the delivery of the project funded by the Housing 
Infrastructure bid.

Page 131

Agenda Item 14



COUNCIL IS RECOMMENDED TO:
i. Approve the acceptance of the £3.75M offer of grant from Homes 

England  Housing Infrastructure Fund  subject to the satisfactory 
agre
[...]
 7 below).

6. This offer of funding is subject to legal exchange of the Grant Determination 
Agreement by 31st December 2018 (a copy of which is to be received) after 
which point the HE reserves the right to retract the offer of funding.

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
Capital/Revenue 
7. This report seeks approval to accept the grant. There will be an update to the 

capital programme in February 2019 to reflect the council’s obligations to 
secure the HE HIF grant. The grant offer from HE identifies a requirement for 
£10.30M of match funding from the council. There will be further details in the 
February 2019 report which will outline how the council will meet these match 
funding conditions.  

Page 132



8. The current Homes & Culture capital programme has approved £9.45M, 
identified to support the ongoing Townhill Park scheme broken down as 
follows: £7.20M in 2018/19, £0.55M in 2019/20, £1.70M in 2020/21 the 
majority of which is already committed. This is in addition to the £10.60M 
already incurred in previous financial years for this project.  Further 
discussions are being held with HE to understand whether this can be 
counted towards the match funding requirements.

9. This report seeks approval to accept the additional £3.750M offer of grant 
from HE HIF subject to the satisfactory agreement of the conditions and 
monitoring framework of the Homes England Housing Infrastructure Bid. 

Property/Other
10. Council  land and properties will be used to  improve the economic, social and 

health well-being of the residents within the estate regeneration area
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report: 
11. The council has powers under the Housing Acts and the Local Government 

Act 1972 section 20 to undertake estate regeneration.  
Other Legal Implications: 
12. Other legal implications relating to the provision of new public open space will 

be addressed during the implementation phase of the project but will include 
securing com
[...]
 and work.

18. The recommendations in this paper specifically support and are in line with 
the following Policy Framework documents:

 Local Development Framework and Local Area Action Plans 
(S.1Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004) – the regeneration 
of Townhill Park will be undertaken in line with Local Plan Policies; 
and

 Health and Well Being Strategy (S.116A Local Government and 
Public Involvement in Health Act 2007) – the regeneration of Townhill 
Park will deliver improved health and wellbeing through the creation of 
new quality, energy efficient housing in an improved environment.

KEY DECISION? Yes/No
WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: Harefield, Bitterne Park

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION

Appendices 
1. None
2.
Documents In Members’ Rooms
1.
2.
Equality Impact Assessment 
Do the implications/subject of the report require an Equality and
Safety Impact Assessment (ESIA) to be carried out.

No

Data Protection Impact Assessment
Do the implications/subject of the report require a Data Protection  
Impact Assessment (DPIA) to be carried out.  

No

Other Background Documents
Other Background documents available for inspection at:
Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the Access to 

Information Procedure Rules / 

Page 134



Schedule 12A allowing document to 
be Exempt/Confidential (if applicable)

1.
2.

Page 135



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Record of the Previous Decision Making
	8 CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF SEPTEMBER 2018
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4

	9 CAPITAL FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF SEPTEMBER 2018
	Appendix

	10 Court Leet Presentments 2018
	Appendix 1

	11 Hants and IOW System Reform Proposal
	Appendix

	12 Disposal of land at Redbridge Wharf Park
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	13 Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2018 - 2023
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	14 Townhill Park Infrastructure Fund and Future Programme



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 8 - 
 

SOUTHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL 
EXECUTIVE DECISION MAKING 

RECORD OF THE DECISION MAKING HELD ON 20 NOVEMBER 2018 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillor Hammond Leader of the Council, Clean Growth and Development 

Councillor Rayment Cabinet Member for Transport and Public Realm 

Councillor Chaloner Cabinet Member for Finance and Customer Experience 

Councillor Jordan Cabinet Member for Children and Families 

Councillor Kaur Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture 

Councillor Shields Cabinet Member for Community Wellbeing 

Councillor Dr Paffey Cabinet Member for Aspiration, Schools and Lifelong Learning 

Councillor Fielker Cabinet Member for Adult Care 

Councillor Leggett Cabinet Member for Green City 

 
 

23. EXECUTIVE APPOINTMENTS  

 

Cabinet approved the following Executive Appointments: 
 
Councillor Bogle appointed Heritage Champion 
Councillor Shields appointed Mental Health Champion 
 

24. CORPORATE REVENUE FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE 
END OF SEPTEMBER 2018  

 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet noted the 
following: 
 

i) the forecast outturn position is an overspend of £2.91M, as outlined in paragraph 
3.   

ii) that the forecast overspend for portfolios is £6.91M as outlined in paragraph 4 to 
14. 

iii) the delivery to date of the agreed savings proposals approved for 2018/19 as 
detailed in paragraphs 15 to 18. 

iv) the Key Financial Risk Register as detailed in paragraph 25 and appendix 1. 
v) the performance against the financial health indicators detailed in paragraphs 29 

and 30 and appendix 2. 
vi) the performance of treasury management, and financial outlook in paragraphs 

31 to 38 and appendix 3. 
vii) the performance outlined in the Quarterly Collection Fund Statement attached at 

appendix 4 and detailed in paragraphs 42 to 43. 
viii)the forecast outturn position is an overspend of £0.95M as outlined in 

paragraphs 39 to 41. 
 



 

 

- 9 - 
 

25. CAPITAL FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR THE PERIOD TO THE END OF 
SEPTEMBER 2018  

 

On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Cabinet noted the 
following: 
 

i) the revised General Fund Capital Programme, which totals £167.42M as detailed 
in paragraph 44 and table 6 and the associated use of resources in table 7. 

ii) the revised HRA Capital Programme, which totals £184.90M as detailed in 
paragraph 44 and table 6 and the associated use of resources in table 7. 

iii) that the overall forecast position at Quarter 2 is £133.45M, resulting in a potential 
underspend of £7.22M, as detailed in paragraph 12, table 3, and Appendix 1. 

iv) that the capital programme remains fully funded up to 2022/23 based on the 
latest forecast of available resources although the forecast can be subject to 
change; most notably with regard to the value and timing of anticipated 
capital receipts and the use of prudent assumptions of future government 
grants to be received. 

v) that £0.67M has been added to the programme with approval to spend, under 
delegated powers. These additions are detailed in tables 1 and 2 and 
paragraphs 6-11. 

 
26. COURT LEET PRESENTMENTS 2018  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/19 21592) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Director of Legal and Governance, Cabinet agreed 

the following: 
 
(i) that the initial officer responses to the Presentments approved by the Court Leet 

Jury, as set out in Appendix 1, be noted; and 
(ii) that individual Cabinet Members ensure responses are made to Presenters 

regarding presentments within their portfolios as appropriate and as soon as 
practically possible.   

 
27. HANTS AND IOW SYSTEM REFORM PROPOSAL  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/19 21795) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Chief Executive and having received 
representations from Richard Samuel (Senior Responsible Officer for Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership) and John Richards (Chief Executive, Southampton Clinical 
Commissioning Group, Cabinet agreed the following: 
 

(i) To consider and endorse the recommendations relating to further development 
of elements of a Hampshire and Isle of Wight Sustainability and 
Transformation Partnership’s System Reform Plan as outlined in sections 11 
to 14 in the report. 

 
28. DISPOSAL OF LAND AT REDBRIDGE WHARF PARK  

 



 

 

- 10 - 
 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/19 21652) 
 
On consideration of the report of the Leader and Clean Growth and Development 

Cabinet approved the following: 
 
(i) To approve the advertising of the intention to dispose of land at Redbridge Wharf 

Park in accordance with statutory requirements. 
(ii) To report any objections received back to Cabinet for a final decision. 
(iii) In the event of no objections being received to delegate authority to Service 

Lead Capital Assets, following consultation with the Director of Finance & 
Commercialisation and Director of Legal and Governance, to agree detailed 
terms and conditions and to take any other actions required to give effect to this 
decision. 

 
29. HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION STRATEGY 2018 - 2023  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/19 21631)  
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture and 
having received and considered recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee meeting held on 15th November, 2018: 
 

i) That the Cabinet Member considers including within the Strategy explicit 
reference to effective multi-agency working to improve early intervention;  
and 

ii) That whilst recognising the current data difficulties, the Cabinet Member gives 
consideration to including targets within the Strategy, or commits to including 
targets when the data concerns are addressed.   

 
Cabinet agreed to amend the Strategy to include i) above and consideration would be 
given to including targets in the Strategy, recommendation ii) above, once the targets 
were received from Central Government.   
 
Cabinet approved the Homelessness Prevention Strategy 2018-2023. 
 

30. TOWNHILL PARK INFRASTRUCTURE FUND AND FUTURE PROGRAMME  

 

DECISION MADE: (CAB 18/19 21646)  
 
On consideration of the report of the Cabinet Member for Homes and Culture Cabinet 
agreed the following: 
 

i) To delegate authority to the Director – Finance & Commercialisation following 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Homes & Culture, Director of 
Growth, Director Legal & Governance and Lead Capital Assets to finalise and 
agree the conditions and monitoring framework of the Homes England 
Housing Infrastructure Bid. 

ii) Subject to approval by Council and subject to (i) above, to enter into a Grant 
Determination Agreement with Homes England for the Housing Infrastructure 
Fund grant of £3.75M. 



 

 

- 11 - 
 

iii) To delegate authority to the Director of Growth to carry out the necessary 
procurement in order to deliver obligations contained within the Homes 
England Housing Infrastructure Fund funding agreement and bid. 

iv) To delegate authority to the Director of Growth, following consultation with the 
Director of Finance and Commercialisation and the Director of Legal & 
Governance, to take all necessary actions to implement and facilitate the 
delivery of the project funded by the Housing Infrastructure bid. 

 
 


